RESOLUTION 2021-12-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY RECOMMENDING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF A DOWNTOWN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT FOR THE HOME2SUITES PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (THE "CEO") TO NEGOTIATE A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING THE SAME BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY, AND KELCO BROOKLYN, LLC; AUTHORIZING THE CEO OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE SUCH AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Kelco Brooklyn, LLC (or similar such entity to be formed) (the "Developer") proposes to construct a six-story, 100 room, select-service, extended stay hotel under the Home2Suites brand of Hilton Hotel properties at 600 Park Street in Jacksonville, Florida 32204, to include 2,000 square feet of leasable space for a restaurant and amenities as outlined in the Exhibit A Term Sheet. The project will result in the investment of approximately \$16,167,000 for the construction of the hotel and associated improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Developer is requesting a Downtown Economic Development Grant ("DEDG") in the amount of \$2,385,220 that does not otherwise qualify for an established DIA Incentive Program; and

WHEREAS, the DIA Board considered the Developer's request, the DIA staff report recommending denial of the incentive, and the expert testimony of Developer's appraiser and concluded that an incentive was necessary to ensure redevelopment of the site for the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the DIA Board found that the extended stay nature of the proposed hotel, the Hilton brand not otherwise available in the vicinity, and the business community needs in the immediate area differentiate this product from other select service and limited-service hotels thus eliminating the adverse impact on occupancy and room rates of other existing Downtown hotels; and

WHEREAS, the DIA Board found that the additional costs incurred by the Developer to integrate into the building a full service, open to the public, restaurant with outdoor seating along Park Street, including the cost of improvements to such space, factored into the need for an incentive; and

WHEREAS, the DIA Board therefore recommends approval of a Downtown Economic Development Grant in the amount of \$2,385,220 to help support the commercial growth

occurring in the Brooklyn area of Downtown Jacksonville and future hospitality needs of Brooklyn in particular.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Downtown Investment Authority:

Section 1. The DIA finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The DIA hereby directs the CEO of the Downtown Investment Authority to take all necessary action, including the filing of legislation before the City Council, to seek DEDG funding of up to \$2,385,220, to be allocated over ten annual payments of \$238,522 subject to terms and conditions found on the attached Exhibit A Term Sheet.

Section 3. The Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized to execute the contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution.

This Resolution, 2021-12-01, shall become effective on the date it is signed by the Chair of the DIA Board.

WITNESS:

Xzaven Chieron

DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

12/15/21

VOTE: In Favor: 6 Opposed: 2 Abstained:

Exhibit A:

DOWNTOWN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT TERM SHEET

Home2Suites / Kelco Brooklyn, LLC 600 Park Street, Jacksonville FL 32204

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes the construction of a new hotel property at 600 Park St. in the Brooklyn District of Downtown Jacksonville utilizing City of Jacksonville funding as may be authorized by the Jacksonville City Council and administered as a Downtown Economic Development Grant by the Downtown Investment Authority ("DIA").

Grantee intends to construct a six-story, 100-room, select-service hotel under the Home2Suites brand of Hilton properties. The hotel development proposes to provide hotel amenities including a business center, fitness center, vending and ice machines, a guest laundry room, and a sundries shop and to construct and lease 2,000 square feet of space integrated into the primary building for a full service restaurant open to the public and facing Park Street, with outdoor seating.

Applicant / Owner: Kelco Brooklyn, LLC

(or similar entity to be formed by these Principals for this purpose)

Principals: Kelley Slay, Andy Allen, George Leone

City Funding: Not more than \$2,385,220, funded in ten annual installments of \$238,522 on each successive anniversary of the Substantial Completion of the project, through the City of Jacksonville, Downtown Investment Authority, subject to additional terms and conditions that follow.

Infrastructure: No City of Jacksonville infrastructure improvements are contemplated.

Land: No City of Jacksonville land is committed to the project.

Loans: No other loans, grants, or other funding from the City of Jacksonville are contemplated for this project, although commercial tenants leasing space within these Property may be eligible for funding under separate programs. No costs may be submitted for duplicative funding under more than one DIA incentive program.

DEVELOPER OBLIGATIONS

1. To maintain eligibility for annual installment funding under the Downtown Economic Development Grant ("DEDG"), Owner shall cause the design, construction, and

continuing operation of the Hotel improvements ("Improvements") to include the following:

- i) a select service, extended stay hotel with approximately 100 hotel rooms; but no fewer than 98 (the "Hotel") that shall remain open 24 hours per day, seven days per week, 365 days per year, subject only to force majeure events; and
- ii) amenity space for guests to include the following minimums:
 - a) Fitness center open 24 hours per day which may be limited for guest use only, minimum of 800 square feet; and
 - b) Flexible meeting space available during business hours and evenings (6:00 AM until 11:00 PM), minimum of 700 square feet; and
- iii) restaurant of not less than 2,000 square feet integrated into the primary building for a full-service restaurant open to the public and facing Park Street, with outdoor seating open to the public, with additional requirements as defined further below (e.g., a breakfast bar serving hotel guests does not satisfy this requirement); and
- iv) maintain compliance with all features and limitations as approved by the Downtown Development Review Board ("DDRB").
- 2. The Minimum Private Capital Investment for the Improvements shall be \$14,666,740 (including land and the direct hard and soft costs of the development activity, but excluding any developer fee, project management, operating reserves, prepaid costs, furniture, fixtures, and equipment, and any costs not typically eligible for capitalization as a component of the real property per GAAP). Such minimum may be reduced by up to 10% with a pro rata reduction (considering Minimum Private Capital Investment for the Improvements plus Minimum Tangible Personal Property) in the City Funding commitment, subject to approval by the DIA CEO.
- 3. The Minimum Tangible Personal Property ("TPP") expenditures for the Hotel shall be \$1,500,000 to include computers, furniture, fixtures, and equipment, supplies, tenant improvements, and other similar expenditures for which the Grantee pays TPP tax on an annual basis, where costs may not also be included in Improvements. Such minimum may be reduced by up to 10% with a pro rata reduction (considering Minimum Private Capital Investment for the Improvements plus Minimum Tangible Personal Property) in the City Funding commitment, subject to approval by the DIA CEO.
- 4. A Minimum Equity Requirement of \$5,950,000 shall be evidenced at closing and maintained per requirements found in 7. below.
- 5. Improvements shall be constructed primarily of CMU (concrete masonry unit) and precast concrete and otherwise comply with the Downtown Zoning Overlay with design elements subject to DDRB approval.

- 6. During the term of the DEDG, the Hotel shall be operated as a Home2Suites Hotel (or, to the extent the Home2Suites name is changed throughout the United States by the ownership of the hotel name, under such new name, but subject to the below). In the event the owner of the Hotel elects to change the flag of the Hotel from Home2Suites to another brand, the change in the flag will be subject to approval of DIA to ensure that the Hotel continues to be operated as a select service, extended stay brand consistent with the Hotel as proposed and underwritten. In the event DIA fails to approve the change of flag on the Hotel, the owner of the Hotel may nevertheless change the flag but will thereafter lose the right to collect any further DEDG payments.
- 7. Eligibility for funding under the DEDG shall terminate if there is a full or partial sale of the property, or reduction in equity contribution below the Minimum Equity Requirement, prior to the fifth anniversary following the Effective Date of the Agreements. Any amounts funded under the DEDG commitment prior to the occurrence of such an event within five years following closing on the Agreements shall be immediately reimbursed to the City of Jacksonville. Andy Allen, George Leone, and Kelley Slay shall maintain operational control and a majority ownership during the five years following closing of the grant.
- 8. The addition of space for a 2,000 square foot restaurant and its continued operation is an integral component to the DEDG commitment. As such, initial year one funding of the DEDG is contingent upon lease of the restaurant space to be occupied and open for business within six (6) months of the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy ("CO") for the hotel. Continued annual funding of the DEDG at the full amount is contingent upon restaurant operation a minimum of 8 hours per day, 6 days per week, throughout the year except in the event of operator turnover or declared force majeure events. In the event of operator turnover, a closure of not more than 90 days will be allowed without penalty for that year, otherwise Developer shall forfeit 20% of the annual payment for any such year.

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULES

The following Performance Schedule milestones shall be included in the RDA for all Improvements to be constructed:

RDA EXECUTION: Within thirty (30) days following City Council

Approval and execution by the Mayor.

PERMITTING: Permits necessary to commence construction shall

be applied for within ninety (90) days after RDA

Execution.

COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION: To occur within thirty (30) days following receipt of

all required approvals, permitting, and closing on all

required financing to allow the start of construction activities, but not later than twelve (12) months following the Effective Date of the Redevelopment Agreement; and proceed without material delay through completion.

COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION:

All improvements on the Hotel Improvements to be substantially completed within 18 months of Commencement.

EXTENSIONS:

The DIA CEO shall have authority to extend this Performance Schedule, in the CEO's sole discretion, for up to six (6) months for good cause shown by the Grantee. Any such extension to the Commencement Date will have the same effect on

the Substantial Completion Date.

ADDITIONAL COMMITMENTS

There will be additional terms, conditions, rights, responsibilities, warranties, and obligations for both parties which shall be determined in a later negotiated mutually agreeable written contract (or multiple written contracts as is deemed necessary).